

FILED

82950-1
No. 253988-III

OCT 03 2007
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

CHERYL FORBES and COLLEEN MYERS,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

AMERICAN BUILDING MAINTENANCE COMPANY WEST; ABM
JANITORIAL SERVICES; ABM INDUSTRIES INC.,

Defendants,

and

MARY SCHULTZ,
Appellant/Cross-Respondent

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT

BRYCE J. WILCOX
WSBA# 21728
MICHAEL D. FRANKLIN
WSBA #34213

Attorneys for Respondent-Cross
Appellant Cheryl Forbes

LUKINS & ANNIS, P.S.
717 W Sprague Ave., Suite 1600
Spokane, WA 99201-0466
Telephone: (509) 455-9555
Facsimile No.: (509) 747-2323

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. CROSS-APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II. ISSUES REGARDING ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background	2
1. Ms. Forbes’ initial contact with Mary Schultz.....	2
2. Ms. Forbes enters into first fee agreement.....	3
3. Mary Schultz asks Ms. Forbes to enter into second fee agreement.....	4
4. Mary Schultz asks Ms. Forbes to enter into a third fee agreement.....	5
5. Ms. Forbes’ emotional condition.....	6
6. Ms. Forbes enters into a fourth fee agreement, modifying the fee agreement to a straight contingency.....	6
7. Mary Schultz asks Ms. Forbes to enter into a fifth fee agreement.....	9
8. Mary Schultz asks Ms. Forbes to sign a sixth fee agreement.....	10
9. After trial, Mary Schultz claims a right to receive 88% of any proceeds from the lawsuit.....	13
10. Mary Schultz has Ms. Forbes enter into appeal contract with Talmadge Law Group.....	17
11. Disputes between Mary Schultz and Ms. Forbes extend throughout entire appeal process.....	19
12. ABM offers to settle the lawsuit for \$5 Million.....	20
13. Mary Schultz holds the ABM settlement hostage.....	22
14. Ms. Forbes terminates the attorney-client relationship with Mary Schultz and accepts ABM’s settlement offer.....	24
B. Procedural Background.....	26
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	27
A. Irrespective of her Contract, Mary Schultz is Allowed Only a Reasonable Fee.....	27
B. The Fee Dispute Arose from Mary Schultz’ Over-Reaching, not any Deficiency in the Courtroom.....	27
C. Mary Schultz’ Over-Reaching Reflected in Numerous Unethical Fee Agreements.....	28
D. Mary Schultz’ Attempt to Increase Her Contingency After the Fact from 33/40% to 40/44% Fails for Lack of Consideration.....	29

E.	Mary Schultz’ Over-Reaching Manifested in the Refusal to Abide by Ms. Forbes’ Settlement Instructions.	30
F.	The Trial Court Failed to Strictly Construe the Contingency Fee Agreement and Invoke the Hourly Rate Provision.	30
V.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	32
VI.	LEGAL ARGUMENT	33
A.	The Trial Court Erroneously Failed to Consider the Charges of Ethical Misconduct and Breaches of Fiduciary Duty in Determining the Amount of Attorneys’ Fees Payable to Mary Schultz.....	33
B.	The Contingency Fee Agreement Relied Upon by the Trial Court Was Unenforceable for Lack of Consideration.	39
C.	The Trial Court Erred in Awarding Mary Schultz Pre-Judgment Interest.....	43
1.	The amount of attorneys’ fees payable to Mary Schultz was unliquidated, rendering an award of prejudgment interest improper.	43
2.	Forbes did not retain the “use value” of the claimed fees, but rather deposited the full amount of Mary Schultz’ claimed interest into the registry of the court.	45
D.	The Trial Court Erred in Finding that Ms. Forbes Breached the Fee Agreement by Termination of the Attorney-Client Relationship and Failing to Find Justification for the Termination.	48
E.	The Trial Court Miscalculated the Amount Payable to Mary Schultz Under its Amended Order.	53
1.	The trial court miscalculated the amount of attorneys’ fees payable to Mary Schultz.	53
2.	The trial court miscalculated the amount of costs payable to Mary Schultz.	54
F.	Mary Schultz’ Appeal is Without Merit.	57
1.	The trial court correctly found the November 2002 contingency fee contract to be ambiguous and construed it against the drafter, Mary Schultz.	57
2.	The trial court correctly determined that Mary Schultz breached the fee agreement with Ms. Forbes.....	59
3.	Mary Schultz is only entitled to a “reasonable” fee, as determined by the court. The trial court’s exercise of its discretionary function does not result in a Constitutional violation.	63
4.	Mary Schultz’ Fee is based upon the amount recovered, not the unenforceable judgment amount.	65

5.	The trial court correctly concluded that Mary Schultz is not entitled to recover prevailing party fees in addition to her contingency fee percentage.....	69
6.	Washington's lien statute does not support Mary Schultz' ability to recover fees based upon an unenforceable judgment.	71
G.	The Court of Appeals Should Reimburse Ms. Forbes for her Attorneys' Fees and Costs Expended in this Appeal.....	74
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<u>Absher Const. Co. v. Kent Sch. Dist. No. 415</u> , 79 Wn. App. 841, 917 P.2d 1086 (1995).....	37
<u>American Nat'l Fire Ins. Co. v. B & L Trucking & Constr. Co.</u> , 82 Wn. App. 646, 920 P.2d 192 (1996).....	32
<u>Badgett v. Sec. State Bank</u> , 116 Wn.2d 563, 807 P.2d 356 (1991)	53
<u>Boardman v. Dorsett</u> , 38 Wn. App. 338, 685 P.2d 615, <u>rev. den.</u> , 103 Wn.2d 1006 (1984).....	40
<u>Boeing Co. v. Heidy</u> , 147 Wn.2d 78, 51 P.3d 793 (2002).....	32
<u>Cambridge Trust Co. v. Hanify & King Prof. Corp.</u> , 430 Mass 472, 721 N.E.2d 1 (1999).....	71
<u>Commercial Credit Corp. v. Wollgast</u> , 11 Wn. App. 117, 521 P.2d 1191 (1974).....	63
<u>Cosmopolitan Eng. Group v. Ondeo Degremont, Inc.</u> , 128 Wn. App. 885, 895, 117 P.3d 1147 (2005).....	45
<u>Cotton v. Kronenberg</u> , 111 Wn. App. 258, 44 P.3d 878 (2002) ...	40, 42, 44
<u>Crest Inc. v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</u> , 128 Wn. App. 760, 115 P.3d 349 (2005).....	46
<u>Dagny Management Corp. v. Oppenheim & Meltzer</u> , 199 A.D.2d 711, 712 (1993).....	62
<u>Danzig v. Danzig</u> , 79 Wn. App. 612, 904 P.2d 312, <u>rev. den.</u> , 129 Wn.2d 1011 (1996).....	35, 36
<u>Desaman v. Butler Brothers</u> , 136 N.W. 747, 750 (Minn. 1912).....	67
<u>Ehsani v. McCullough Family P'ship</u> , 160 Wn.2d 586, 159 P.3d 407 (2007).....	48, 57
<u>Eriks v. Denver</u> , 118 Wn.2d 451, 824 P.2d 1207 (1992).....	34, 35
<u>Farwell v. Colman</u> , 35 Wash. 308, 77 P. 379 (1904).....	60
<u>Flint v. Hart</u> , 82 Wn. App. 209, 917 P.2d 590 (1996)	44
<u>Franklin v. Local Finance Co.</u> , 136 S.W.2d 112 (1940).....	72
<u>Hiller Corp. v. Port of Port Angeles</u> , 96 Wn. App. 918, 982 P.2d 1313, <u>rev. den.</u> 140 Wn.2d 1010 (2000)	74
<u>Holmes v. Loveless</u> , 122 Wn. App. 470, 94 P.3d 338 (2004)	36, 64
<u>In re Marriage of Bralley</u> , 70 Wn. App. 646, 855 P.2d 1174 (1993).....	32
<u>In Re McGlothlen</u> , 99 Wn.2d 515, 524, 663 P.2d 1330 (1983).....	39
<u>Kennedy v. Clausing</u> , 74 Wn.2d 43, 445 P.2d 637 (1968)	40
<u>Kimball v. PUD No. 1</u> , 64 Wn.2d 252, 391 P.2d 205 (1964).....	37, 48, 63
<u>Krein v. Nordstrom</u> , 80 Wn. App. 306, 908 P.2d 889 (1995).....	73

<u>Krippner v. Matz</u> , 287 N.W. 19 (1939).....	66, 73
<u>Labriola v. Pollard Group, Inc.</u> , 152 Wn.2d 828, 100 P.3d 791 (2004).....	41
<u>Mahler v. Szucs</u> , 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632 (1998).....	43, 46
<u>McRea v. Warehime</u> , 49 Wash. 194, 94 P. 924 (1908).....	66, 72
<u>Merrick v. Peterson</u> , 25 Wn. App. 248, 606 P.2d 700 (1980).....	33
<u>Moore v. Fellner</u> , 325 P.2d 857 (Cal. 1958).....	61
<u>Nordstrom, Inc. v. Tambourlos</u> , 107 Wn.2d 735, 733 P.2d 208 (1987) ...	64
<u>Olsen and Brown v. City of Englewood</u> , 889 P.2d 673 (Colo. 1995).....	64
<u>Pearl v. Greenlee</u> , 76 Wn. App. 338, 407, 887 P.2d 405 (1994).....	55
<u>Perez v. Pappas</u> , 98 Wn.2d 835, 659 P.2d 475 (1983).....	38, 49, 64
<u>Pierce Cty. v. State</u> , 159 Wn.2d 16, 148 P.3d 1002 (2006).....	65
<u>Rosellini v. Banchemo</u> , 83 Wn.2d 268, 517 P.2d 955 (1974).....	41
<u>Ross v. Scannell</u> , 97 Wn.2d 598, 647 P.2d 1004 (1982).....	33, 39, 71
<u>Rufolo v. Rossiello</u> , 912 F. Supp. 344 (N.D. Ill. 1995).....	41, 42
<u>Scott Fetzer Co. v. Weeks</u> , 122 Wn.2d 141, 859 P.2d 1210 (1993).....	55
<u>Searcy, Denney, Scarola, Barnhart & Shipley, P.A. v. Scheller</u> , 629 So.2d 947 (1983).....	62
<u>Simburg v. Olshan</u> , 109 Wn. App. 436, 988 P.2d 467 (1999).....	34
<u>Stageberg v. Stageberg</u> , 695 N.W.2d 609 (Minn. App. 2005).....	66
<u>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</u> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	32
<u>State ex rel. Okla Bar Ass'n v. Weeks</u> , 969 P.2d 347, 352 (Okla. 1998).....	70
<u>State ex rel. Robinson v. Gilliam</u> , 94 Wash. 243, 161 P. 1194 (1917).....	73
<u>Stephens v. Metropolitan Street Railway Co.</u> , 138 S.W. 904 (1911).....	68
<u>Sussman, Shank, Wapnick, Caplan and Stiles, LLP v. Henderson</u> , No. 4555-9-I, 2001 Wn. App. LEXIS 9 at * 19 (Wn. App. Div. I, 2001) ...	46
<u>Venegas v. Skaggs</u> , 867 F.2d 527 (9th Cir. 1989).....	70
<u>Ward v. Richards & Rossano, Inc.</u> , 51 Wn. App. 423, 754 P.2d 120 (1988).....	39, 40, 58, 60, 61
<u>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</u> , 142 Wn.2d 654, 15 P.3d 115 (2000).....	44
<u>Wheeler v. Catholic Archdiocese</u> , 65 Wn. App. 552, 829 P.2d 196, rev. granted, 120 Wn.2d 1011 (1992).....	32
<u>Willener v. Sweeting</u> , 107 Wash. 2d 388, 730 P.2d 45 (1986).....	33
<u>Wilson v. Henkle</u> , 45 Wn. App. 162, 724 P.2d 1069 (1986).....	47
<u>Woods v. City Nat'l Bank</u> , 312 U.S. 262, 268-69 (1941).....	35
<u>Wright v. Johanson</u> , 132 Wash. 682, 233 P. 16 (1925).....	49
Statutes	
RCW 4.24.005	63
RCW 4.44.480	47

RCW 4.44.500	47
RCW 49.60	70, 71
RCW 60.40.010	72
RCW 60.40.010(4).....	71
RCW 60.40.010(5).....	72

Other Authorities

<i>Anderson & Steele, Ethics and the Law of Contract Juxtaposed: A Jaundiced View of Professional Responsibility Considerations in the Attorney-Client Relationship, Geo J. Legal Ethics 811 (1991)</i>	61
Annon., 40 A.L.R. 1529 (1926).....	66
WSBA Formal Opinion 191 (1994).....	52

Rules

RAP 12.8.....	48
RAP 18.1.....	74
RPC 1.2(a).....	51
RPC 1.5.....	27, 33, 36, 37
RPC 1.8.....	38
